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Electrode holder 300A@35%x1

x1 Torch AWT-15 3MT 

150A MIX, 180A CO2
DUTY CYCLE 35%

25mm²x1800mm 
Connector 35  

Tab. A.1

x1 Adapter SOCKET 2P+T 32A 
PLUG SCHUKO 16A

x1 Gas tube

I/V2MAX

28,2 kg

240 A / 26,0 V - MIG
200 A / 28,0 V - MMA
200 A / 18,0 V - TIG

20/240 - MIG
30/200 - MMA
30/200 - TIG

230 V ~ 1
50-60Hz

11,5 kW / 14,5 kVA

7,4 kW / 9,5 kVA

Ƞ
380x735x800>80 %<50 W

W x H x L
MIN

STATIC
CHARACTERISTIC

FLAT

DROOPING
MMA
TIG

MIG



Hjulsamling
Pyörän kokoonpano
Сборка колеса
Montaż koła
Συναρμολόγηση τροχού
Montáž kola
Montáž kolesa
Montaža kolesa
Riteņu montāža

Ratta kokkupanek
Ratų surinkimas
Tekerlek montajı
عجلة التجمع
Montaža kotača
Montaža kotača
Склопување на тркала
Ansamblu roți
Монтаж на колелото

Montaggio ruote
Wheel assembly
Assemblage de roue
Montaje de ruedas
Montagem da roda
Radmontage
Wiel montage
Hjulmontering
Hjulmontering
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I - Per sollevare l'apparecchio, guardare (Fig 1). Questa operazione deve essere eseguita a macchina spenta e con i cavi di saldatura scollegati. 
GB - To lift the appliance, look at (Fig 1). This operation must be carried out with the machine off and with the welding cables disconnected.
F - Pour soulever l'appareil, regardez (Fig 1). Cette opération doit être effectuée avec la machine éteinte et avec les câbles de soudage débranchés.
E - Para levantar el aparato, observe la (Fig. 1). Esta operación debe realizarse con la máquina apagada y con los cables de soldadura desconectados.
PT - Para levantar o aparelho, observe (Fig 1). Esta operação deve ser realizada com a máquina desligada e com os cabos de solda desconectados.
D - Um das Gerät anzuheben, siehe (Abb. 1). Dieser Vorgang muss bei ausgeschalteter Maschine und abgeklemmten Schweißkabeln durchgeführt werden.
NL - Om het apparaat op te tillen, kijk naar (Fig 1). Deze handeling moet worden uitgevoerd met uitgeschakelde machine en losgekoppelde laskabels.
NO - For å løfte apparatet, se på (fig 1). Denne operasjonen må utføres med maskinen av og med sveisekablene frakoblet.
SE - För att lyfta apparaten, titta på (Fig 1). Denna operation måste utföras med maskinen avstängd och med svetskablarna frånkopplade.
DK - For at løfte apparatet, se på (Fig. 1). Denne operation skal udføres med maskinen slukket og med svejsekablerne afbrudt.
FIN - Nosta laitetta katsomalla (kuva 1). Tämä toimenpide on suoritettava koneen ollessa pois päältä ja hitsauskaapelit irrotettuina.
RU - Чтобы поднять прибор, см. (Рис. 1). Эта операция должна выполняться при выключенной машине и отсоединенных сварочных кабелях.
PL - Aby podnieść urządzenie, spójrz na (rys. 1). Czynność tę należy wykonywać przy wyłączonej maszynie i odłączonych kablach spawalniczych.
GR - Για να σηκώσετε τη συσκευή, κοιτάξτε το (Εικ. 1). Αυτή η λειτουργία πρέπει να εκτελείται με το μηχάνημα σβηστό και με αποσυνδεδεμένα τα καλώδια συγκόλλησης.
CZ - Chcete-li spotřebič zvednout, podívejte se na (obr. 1). Tato operace musí být provedena při vypnutém stroji a s odpojenými svařovacími kabely.
SK - Ak chcete spotrebič zdvihnúť, pozrite sa na (obr. 1). Táto operácia sa musí vykonávať s vypnutým strojom a s odpojenými zváracími káblami.
SL - Če želite dvigniti aparat, poglejte (slika 1). To operacijo je treba izvesti pri izklopljenem stroju in z odklopljenimi varilnimi kabli.
LV - Lai paceltu ierīci, skatiet (1. attēls). Šī darbība jāveic, kad iekārta ir izslēgta un metināšanas kabeļi ir atvienoti.
EE - Seadme tõstmiseks vaadake (joonis 1). Seda toimingut tuleb teha nii, et masin on välja lülitatud ja keevituskaablid on lahti ühendatud.
LT - Norėdami pakelti prietaisą, žiūrėkite (1 pav.). Ši operacija turi būti atliekama išjungus aparatą ir atjungus suvirinimo laidus.
TR - Cihazı kaldırmak için (Şekil 1)'e bakın. Bu işlem makine kapalıyken ve kaynak kabloları çıkarılmış halde yapılmalıdır.
SA - لرفع الجھاز ، انظر إلى (الشكل 1). یجب تنفیذ ھذه العملیة مع إیقاف تشغیل الماكینة وفصل كابلات اللحام.
BO - Da biste podigli uređaj, pogledajte (slika 1). Ova radnja se mora izvesti sa isključenom mašinom i odspojenim kablovima za zavarivanje.
HR - Za podizanje uređaja pogledajte (Slika 1). Ovu operaciju morate izvesti s isključenim strojem i s odspojenim kabelima za zavarivanje.
MAK - За да го подигнете апаратот, погледнете во (сл. 1). Оваа операција мора да се изврши со исклучена машина и со исклучени кабли за заварување.
RO - Pentru a ridica aparatul, priviți (Fig 1). Această operațiune trebuie efectuată cu mașina oprită și cu cablurile de sudură deconectate.
BG - За да повдигнете уреда, погледнете (Фигура 1). Тази операция трябва да се извърши при изключена машина и с изключени заваръчни кабели. 

Sollevamento
Lift
Lever
Levantar
Elevar
Aufzug
Tillen
Løfte
Hiss

Løfte op
Hissi
Поднимать
Winda
Ανελκυστήρας
Výtah
Zdvihnite
Dvig
Lifts

Lifts
Pakelkite
Kaldırmak
یرفع
Lift
Lift
Подигнете
Lift
Вдигам
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No Description Code 

1 Maniglia/ Handle/ Poignèe  / Handgriff / Manija/ Ручка / Ručka/ ضبقم / Sap S073350SP 

2 Calotta / Crown / couronne / Krone / Cubierta / коронка / ljuska / صدَفَة / kapak S050300SP 

3 
Attacco centralizzato /Centralized attack / Attaque centralisée Ataque 

centralizado / Zentraler Angriff / Централизованная атака / Centralizirani napad 
 Merkezi saldırı / يزكرم موجھ /

M451110SP 

4 Pannello frontale in plastica / Plastic front panel / Panneau avant en plastique / 
Frontplatte aus Kunststoff / Фронтальная панель / Prednja ploča / ةیمامأ ةحول / 

Ön panel 
S00770SP 

5 Connettore / Connector / Connecteur / Verbinder / Соединитель / Priključak / 
 Bağlayıcı M431135SP / لصوم

6 Attacco GAS-NO GAS  / GAS-NO GAS connection / Connexion GAS-NO GAS  / 
Conexión GAS-NO GAS / GAS-NO GAS-Anschluss / ГАЗ-НЕТ ГАЗОВОЙ 
связи / GAS-NO GAS veza / زاغ الب زاغلا لاصتا / GAZ-NO GAZ bağlantısı 

S812785SP 

7 Pannello frontale in plastica / Plastic front panel / Panneau avant en plastique / 
Frontplatte aus Kunststoff / Фронтальная панель / Prednja ploča / ةیمامأ ةحول / 

Ön panel 
S04274SP 

9 

Supporto bombola / Cylinder support / Support de cylindre / Soporte cilindro / 
Zylinderunterstützung / Поддержка цилиндра / Nosač cilindra / ةناوطسالا معد / 

Silindir desteği 
S087050SP 

M01806SP 

11 

Scheda frontale / Front card / Carte avant / Tarjeta frontal / Vordere Karte / 
Передняя карта / Prednja kartica / ةیمامألا ةقاطبلا / Ön kart AW53037C_30PRSP

12 

Flat cable / Flat cable / Câble plat / flaches Kabel / плоский кабель / 
Ravni kabel / حطسم كلس / düz kablo M03429SP 

13 

Scheda principale / Main board / Carte principal / Hauptplatine / Передняя 
карта / Elektronska kartica / ةینورتكلإ ةقاطب / Elektronik kart 

AW53037M_30PRSP

 Induttanza / Inductance / Inductance / Inductancia / Induktivität / Индуктивность/ 
Induktivitet /الحث/ İndüktans

AW53037I_30PRSP

14    Ventola / Fan / Ventilateur / Ventilador /  Ventilator / вентилятор / Ventilator / بجعم M500286SP 

15 Interruttore di alimentazione / Power switch / Interrupteur / Interruptor de 
alimentación / Stromschalter / Выключатель / لیغشتلا حاتفم / Güç düğmesi M480100SP 

16 Elettrovalvola / Solenoid valve /  Valve magnétique / Magnetventil / 
соленоидный клапан / Solenoidni ventil / يبلوللا فلملا مامص / Selenoid vana 

17 Aspo / Spindle / Broche / Spindel / хаб /  središte/  merkez S067100SP /يسیئر زكرملا

18 Traino / Wire feeder / Dévidoir / Drahtvorschubgerät / Sursă de alimentare / 
Dodavač žice / ةیذغملا كالسألا / Tel besleyici M446100SP

M471104SP 

10 

Cavo di alimentazione / Supply cable / Câble d'alimentation / Cable de 
suministro / Versorgungskabel / Opskrbni kabel / ضرعلا لباك / Besleme kablosu 

8 



This welding machine conforms to technical product standards
for exclusive use in an industrial environment and for professional
purposes. It does not assure compliance with electromagnetic
compatibility in domestic dwellings and in premises directly
connected to a low-voltage power supply system feeding buildings
for domestic use.

the welding machine does not fall within the requisites of IEC/EN 61000-3-12 standard. Should it be connected to a public mains 
system, it is the installer’s responsibility to verify that the welding machine itself is suitable for connecting to it (if necessary, consult 
the distribution network company).

Apparecchiatura di classe A:
Questa saldatrice soddisfa i requisiti dello standard tecnico di
prodotto per l’uso esclusivo in ambiente industriale e a scopo
professionale. Non è assicurata la rispondenza alla compatibilità
elettromagnetica negli ediµci domestici e in quelli direttamente
collegati a una rete di alimentazione a bassa tensione che alimenta
gli ediµci per l’uso domestico.

La saldatrice non rientra nei requisiti della norma IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Se essa viene collegata a una rete di alimentazione pubblica, è
responsabilità dell’installatore o dell’utilizzatore vericare che la saldatrice possa essere connessa (se necessario, consultare il gestore
della rete di distribuzione).

Appareils de classe A:
Ce poste de soudage répond aux exigences de la norme technique
de produit pour une utilisation exclusive dans des environnements
industriels à usage professionnel. La conformité à la compatibilité
électromagnétique dans les immeubles domestiques et dans ceux
directement raccordés à un réseau d’alimentation basse tension des
immeubles pour usage domestique n’est pas garantie.

Le poste de soudage ne répond pas aux exigences de la norme IEC/EN 61000-3-12 En cas de raccordement de ce dernier à un 
réseau d’alimentation publique, l’installateur ou l’utilisateur sont tenus de vérier la possibilité de branchement du poste de soudage 
(s’adresser si nécessaire au gestionnaire du réseau de distribution).

Aparato de clase A:
Esta soldadora satisface los requisitos del estándar técnico de
producto para su uso exclusivo en ambiente industrial y con objetivos
profesionales. No se asegura el cumplimiento de la compatibilidad
electromagnética en los ediµcios domésticos y en los directamente
conectados a una red de alimentación de baja tensión que alimenta
los ediµcios para el uso doméstico.

La soldadora no cumple los requisitos de la norma IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Si ésta se conecta a una red de alimentación pública, es 
responsabilidad del instalador o del utilizador comprobar que puede conectarse la soldadora (si es necesario, consultar con el gestor 
de la red de distribución).

Gerät der Klasse A:
Diese Schweißmaschine genügt den Anforderungen des
technischen Produktstandards für den ausschließlichen
Gebrauch im Gewerbebereich und zu beru·ichen Zwecken.
Die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit in Wohngebäuden
einschließlich solcher Gebäude, die direkt über das ö¶entliche
Niederspannungsnetz versorgt werden, ist nicht sichergestellt.

Die Schweißmaschine genügt nicht den Anforderungen der Norm IEC/ EN 61000-3-12. Wenn sie an ein öentliches Versorgungsnetz 
angeschlossen wird, hat der Installierende oder der Betreiber pichtgemäß unter seiner Verantwortung zu prüfen, ob die 
Schweißmaschine angeschlossen werden darf (falls erforderlich, ziehen Sie den Betreiber des Verteilernetzes zurate).

Aparelho de classe A:
Este aparelho de solda satisfaz os requisitos do standard técnico
de produto para o uso exclusivo em ambiente industrial e com
µnalidade proµssional. Não é garantida a correspondência à
compatibilidade electromagnética nos edifícios domésticos e
naqueles ligados directamente a uma rede de alimentação de baixa
tensão que alimenta os edifícios para o uso doméstico.

O aparelho de soldar não contém os requisitos da norma IEC/EN 61000- 3-12 Se o mesmo for ligado a uma rede de alimentação 
pública, o instalador ou o utilizador são responsáveis para controlar que o aparelho de soldar possa ser conectado (se necessário, 
consultar o gestor da rede de distribuição).

Apparatuur van klasse A:
Deze lasmachine beantwoordt aan de vereisten van de technische
standaard van het product voor het uitsluitend gebruik op
industriële plaatsen en voor professionele doeleinden. De
overeenstemming met de elektromagnetische compatibiliteit is
niet gegarandeerd in de gebouwen voor huiselijk gebruik en in
gebouwen die rechtstreeks verbonden zijn met een voedingsnet aan
lage spanning dat de gebouwen voor huiselijk gebruik voedt.

De lasmachine valt niet onder de vereisten van de norm IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Indien ze aangesloten wordt op een openbaar 
voedingsnet, behoort het tot de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur of de gebruiker om te veriëren of de lasmachine kan worden 
aangesloten (indien nodig, de exploitant van het distributienet raadplegen).

Aparat de clasa A:
Acest aparat de sudura corespunde cerinelor standardului tehnic
de produs pentru folosirea exclusiva în medii industriale si în scop
profesional. Nu este asigurata corespondena cu compatibilitatea
electromagnetica în cladirile de locuine si în cele conectate direct
la o reea de alimentare de joasa tensiune care alimenteaza cladirile
pentru uzul casnic.

Aparatul de sudura nu corespunde cerin&elor normei IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Daca acesta este conectat la o re&ea de alimentare publica,
instalatorul sau utilizatorul trebuie sa verice daca aparatul de sudura poate conectat (daca este necesar, consulta&i societatea de 
distribu&ie).

Apparat av klass A:
Denna svets uppfyller kraven i tekniska normer för produkter som
endast är avsedda att användas inom industrin och för professionellt
bruk. Överensstämmelse med elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet i
hushållsbyggnader och i byggnader som är direkt kopplade till ett
elnät med lågspänning för eldistribution till hushållsbyggnader
garanteras inte.

Svetsen omfattas inte av kraven i standard IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Om den ansluts till ett elnät för allmän elförsörjning är det installatörens
eller användarens ansvarighet att kontrollera att svetsen kan anslutas (om nödvändigt, vänd dig till distributionssystemets eloperatör).

Apparat av klasse A:
Denne sveisebrenneren oppfyller kravene for produktets tekniske
standard for eksklusiv bruk i industrimiljøer og for profesjonal
anvendelse. Vi garanterer ikke overensstemmelse med den
elektromagnetiske overensstemmelsen i bygninger med leiligheter
eller i bygninger som er direkt koplet til et forsyningsnett med lav
spenning som forsyner bygningene med leiligheter.

Sveisebrenneren oppfyller ikke kravene for normen IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Hvis den blir koplet til et nasjonalt forsyningsnett er 
installatøren eller brukeren ansvarlig for å kontrollere at sveisebrenneren kan koples (hvis nødvendig, konsulter distribusjonsnettets 
distributør).

A-luokan laitteistot:
Tämä hitsauslaite vastaa ainoastaan teollisuusympäristössä
ja ammattikäyttöön tarkoitetulle tuotteelle asetettua teknistä
standardia. Sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta ei taata
kotitalouskäyttöön varattuun matalajännitteiseen sähköverkkoon
suoraan kytketyissä rakennuksissa.

Hitsauslaite ei vastaa normin IEC/EN 61000-3-12 vaatimuksia. Mikäli laite kytketään julkiseen sähköverkkoon, on asentajan tai
käyttäjän vastuulla varmistaa, voidaanko hitsauslaite liittää siihen (kysy neuvoa tarvittaessa sähkönjakeluverkon hoitajalta).

Zarízení trídy A:
Tento svarovací prístroj vyhovuje požadavkum technického
standardu výrobku urceného pro výhradní použití v
prumyslovém prostredí, k profesionálním úcelum. Není zajištena
elektromagnetická kompatibilita v domácích budovách a v
budovách prímo pripojených k napájecí síti nízkého napetí, která
zásobuje budovy pro domácí použití.

Svarovací prístroj nesplnuje požadavky normy IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Pri pripojení k verejné napájecí síti instalatér nebo uživatel 
odpovídá za overení toho, zda lze svarovací prístroj pripojit (dle potreby musí konzultovat správce rozvodné síte).

Zariadenie triedy A:
Tento zvárací prístroj vyhovuje požiadavkám technického štandardu
výrobku, urceného pre výhradné použitie v priemyselnom prostredí,
a na profesionálne úcely. Nie je zaistená elektromagnetická
kompatibilita v domácich budovách a v budovách priamo
pripojených k napájacej sieti nízkeho napätia, ktorá zásobuje
budovy pre domáce použitie.

Zvárací prístroj nesplna požiadavky normy IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Pri pripojení k verejnej napájacej sieti inštalatér, alebo užívatel,
zodpovedá za overenie toho, ci je možné zvárací prístroj pripojit (podla potreby musí konzultovat správcu rozvodnej siete).

Naprava A razreda:
Varilni aparat je skladen z zahtevami tehnicnega standarda
izdelka, ki je izdelan izkljucno za rabo v industrijskem okolju in za
profesionalno rabo. Elektromagnetska združljivost v domovih in
v zgradbah, neposredno povezanih v nizkonapetostno napajalno
omrežje, ki napaja zgradbe za domaco rabo.

Varilni aparat ne ustreza zahtevam normativa IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Ce ga povežemo v javno napajalno omrežje, je tisti, ki ga namešca 
ali uporablja odgovoren za to, da bo preveril, ali ga je mogoce prikljuciti (ce je treba, se posvetujte z dobaviteljem distribucijskega 
omrežja).

Ure.aj klase A:
Ovaj stroj za varenje zadovoljava rekvizite tehnickog standarda
proizvoda za iskljucivu upotrebu u industriji i za profesionalnu
upotrebu. Ne jamci se elektromagnetska prikladnost u domacinstvu
i u zgradama koje su izravno spojene na sustav napajanja strujom
pod niskim naponom, koja napaja stanovanja.

Stroj za varenje ne zadovoljava rekvizite norme IEC/EN 61000-3-12. Ako se stroj spaja na javnu mrežu, osoba koja vrši spajanje ili 
operater koji upotrebljava stroj mora provjeriti da li se stroj za varenje može spojiti (ako je potrebno, konzultirati tvrtku koja upravlja 
mrežom).

Этот сварочный аппарат соответствует техническим стандартам 
на продукцию. для исключительного использования в 
промышленной среде и для профессионального
целей. Это не гарантирует соблюдение электромагнитных
совместимость в домашних условиях и непосредственно в 
помещениях подключены к низковольтной системе 
электроснабжения, питающей здания для бытового использования.

сварочный аппарат не соответствует требованиям стандарта IEC / EN 61000-3-12. Должен ли он быть подключен к сети общего 
пользования системы, установщик несет ответственность за проверку пригодности самого сварочного аппарата для 
подключения к нему (при необходимости проконсультируйтесь с распределительная сетевая компания).

Αυτή η μηχανή συγκόλλησης συμμορφώνεται με τα τεχνικά πρότυπα 
προϊόντων για αποκλειστική χρήση σε βιομηχανικό περιβάλλον και για 
επαγγελματίες σκοποί. Δεν διασφαλίζει τη συμμόρφωση με την 
ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα σε οικιακές κατοικίες και χώρους
συνδεδεμένο σε σύστημα τροφοδοσίας χαμηλής τάσης που τροφοδοτεί 
κτίρια για οικιακή χρήση.

η μηχανή συγκόλλησης δεν εμπίπτει στις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου IEC / EN 61000-3-12. Πρέπει να συνδεθεί σε δημόσιο δίκτυο
σύστημα, είναι ευθύνη του εγκαταστάτη να επαληθεύσει ότι η ίδια η μηχανή συγκόλλησης είναι κατάλληλη για σύνδεση σε αυτήν 
(εάν είναι απαραίτητο, συμβουλευτείτε το την εταιρεία δικτύου διανομής).



ATTENZIONE / WARNING / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA / AVISO / WARNUNG / WAARSCHUWING / ADVARSEL / VARNING / ADVARSEL /  AROITUS /
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ / OSTRZEŻENIE / ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / FIGYELEM / VAROVÁNÍ / POZOR / OPOZORILO / BRĪDINĀJUMS / HOIATUS / ĮSPĖJIMAS / UYARI /
ПАПЯРЭДЖАННЕ / UPOZORENJE / ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ / AVERTIZARE / ВНИМАНИЕ / ريذحت

Quando si utilizza l’adattatore da spina industriale 32Amp a spina 16Amp l’operatore deve rispettare le seguenti tabelle.
When using the adapter from industrial 32Amp plug to 16Amp plug the operator must respect the following tables.
Lors de l'utilisation de l'adaptateur de prise industrielle 32Amp à prise 16Amp, l'opérateur doit respecter les tableaux suivants.
Al usar el adaptador del enchufe industrial de 32Amp al enchufe de 16Amp, el operador deve respetar las siguientes tablas.
Ao utilizar o adaptador de plugue industrial de 32Amp para plugue de 16Amp o operador deverá respeitar as tabelas a seguir.
Bei Verwendung des Adapters von einem industriellen 32-A-Stecker auf einen 16-A-Stecker muss der Betreiber die folgenden Tabellen beachten.
Bij gebruik van de adapter van industriële 32Amp-stekker naar 16Amp-stekker moet de operator de volgende tabellen respecteren.
Ved bruk av adapteren fra industriell 32Amp plugg til 16Amp plugg må operatøren respektere følgende tabeller.
Vid användning av adaptern från industriell 32A-kontakt till 16Amp-kontakt måste operatören respektera följande tabeller.
Ved brug af adapteren fra industrielt 32A-stik til 16A-stik skal operatøren respektere følgende tabeller.
Käytettäessä sovitinta teollisesta 32 ampeerin pistokkeesta 16 ampeerin pistokkeeseen käyttäjän on noudatettava seuraavia taulukoita.
При использовании адаптера с промышленной вилки на 32 А на вилку на 16 А оператор должен соблюдать следующие таблицы.
Używając adaptera z wtyczki przemysłowej 32A na wtyczkę 16A, operator musi przestrzegać poniższych tabel.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τον προσαρμογέα από βιομηχανικό βύσμα 32Amp σε βύσμα 16Amp, ο χειριστής πρέπει να τηρεί τους παρακάτω πίνακες.
Ha az adaptert ipari 32 amperes csatlakozóról 16 amperes csatlakozóra használja, a kezelőnek be kell tartania az alábbi táblázatokat.
Při použití adaptéru z průmyslové zástrčky 32A na zástrčku 16A musí obsluha respektovat následující tabulky.
Pri použití adaptéra z priemyselnej zástrčky 32A na zástrčku 16A musí operátor dodržiavať nasledujúce tabuľky.
Izmantojot adapteri no rūpnieciskās 32 ampēru spraudņa uz 16 ampēru spraudni, operatoram ir jāievēro tālāk norādītās tabulas.
Kui kasutate adapterit tööstuslikust 32-amprist pistikust 16-amprise pistikuni, peab operaator järgima järgmisi tabeleid.
Naudodamas adapterį nuo pramoninio 32 A kištuko iki 16 A kištuko, operatorius turi laikytis toliau pateiktų lentelių.
Adaptörü endüstriyel 32Amp fişten 16Amp fişe kullanırken operatör aşağıdaki tablolara uymalıdır.
.ةيلاتلا لوادجلاب مازتلالا لغشملا ىلع بجي ،ريبمأ 16 سباق ىلإ ريبمأ 32 يعانص سباق نم لوحم مادختسا دنع
Пры выкарыстанні адаптара з прамысловай вілкі 32 А на вілку 16 А аператар павінен выконваць наступныя табліцы.
Pri korištenju adaptera s industrijskog utikača od 32 A na utikač od 16 A operater mora poštivati   sljedeće tablice.
Кога користите адаптер од индустриски приклучок 32 А до приклучок од 16 А, операторот мора да ги почитува следните табели.
Când utilizați adaptorul de la mufa industrială de 32 Amp la mufa de 16 Amp, operatorul trebuie să respecte următoarele tabele.
Когато използвате адаптера от промишлен щепсел 32 Amp към щепсел 16 Amp, операторът трябва да спазва следните таблици.
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240 1' 30'' 8' 30''
230 1' 42'' 8' 18''
220 1' 54'' 8' 6''
210 2' 12'' 7' 48''
200 2' 30'' 7' 30''
190 2' 54'' 7' 6''
180 3' 24'' 6' 36''
170 4' 0'' 6' 0''
160 4' 42'' 5' 18''
150 5' 42'' 4' 18''
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10' 0'' 0' 0''
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GB- EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer / importer. • Product model / Unique identification of the EEE (Electrical and 
electronic equipment) 1 • Name and address of the manufacturer / importer 2 • Object of the declaration 3 • The object of the declaration described above is in conformity 
with directive 4.1 / regulation 4.2; where possible, compliance is determined by the EC declarations issued by the suppliers along the raw material supply chain • The object 
of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant harmonisationlegislation 5 • Additionalinformation 6

F- DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE
Cette déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant / importateur. • Modèle de produit / identification unique de l'EEE (équipements él-
ectriques et électroniques) 1 • Nom et adresse du fabricant / importateur 2 • Objet de la déclaration 3 • L'objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la directive
4.1 / régulation 4.2; où possible la conformité est déterminée par les déclarations CE émisespar les fournisseurs de la chaîne d’approvisionnement des matières premières 
• L'objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme avec la législation d'harmonisation pertinente 5 • Informations supplémentaires 6

IT - DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE
La presente dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata sotto la responsabilità esclusiva del fabbricante / importatore. • Modello di prodotto / Identificazione unica dell'AEE 
1 • Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante / importatore 2 • Oggetto della dichiarazione 3 • L'oggetto della dichiarazione di cui sopra è conforme alla direttiva 4.1 / regolamento 
4.2; ove possibile la conformità è determinata dalle dichiarazioni CE rilasciate dai fornitori lungo la catena di approvvigionamento delle materie prime • L'oggetto della 
dichiarazione di cui sopra è conforme alla normativa di armonizzazione 5 • Informazioni supplementari 6

E - DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD UE
Esta declaración de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante / importador. • Modelo de producto / identificación única del AEE 1 • Nombre 
y dirección del fabricante / importador 2 • Objeto de la declaración 3 • El objeto de la declaración descrita anteriormente es conforme con la directiva 4.1 / regulación 4.2; 
cuando sea posible, el cumplimiento está determinado por lasdeclaraciones CE emitidaspor los proveedores a lo largo de la cadena de suministro de materia prima • El 
objeto de la declaración anterior es de acuerdo con la legislación de armonización 5 • Información adicional 6

PT - DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
Esta declaração de conformidade foi emitida e é da inteira responsabilidade do fabricante / importador. • Modelo do produto / Identificação do EEE (Equipamento elétrico 
e eletrónico) 1 • Nome e endereço do fabricante / importador 2 • Objeto da declaração 3 • O objeto da declaração acima descrito está em conformidade com a diretiva 
4.1 / regulamento 4.2; sempre que possível, a conformidade é determinada pelas declarações CE emitidas pelos fornecedores ao longo da cadeia de suprimentos de 
matérias-primas • O objeto da declaração acima descrito está em conformidade com a legislação harmonizada 5 -Informação adicional 6

NL - EU CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Deze conformiteitsverklaring wordt verstrekt onder de volledige verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant / importeur. • Product model / unieke identificatie van de EEA 
(Elektrische en elektronische apparatuur) 1 • Naam en adres van de fabrikant / importeur 2 • Voorwerp van de verklaring 3 • Het hierboven beschreven voorwerp van ver-
klaring is conform richtlijn 4.1 / regulatie 4.2; waar mogelijk wordt de naleving bepaald door deEG-verklaringen van de leveranciers in de toeleveringsketen van grondstoffen 
• Het hierboven beschreven voorwerp van verklaring is conform de desbetreffende harmonisatiewetgeving 5 • Extra informatie 6

D- EU Konformitätserklärung
Diese Konformitätserklärung ist unter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers / importeur ausgestellt. • Produktmodell / Eindeutige Identifikation des EEE (Elektro- 
und Elektronik-Geräte) 1 • Name und Adresse des Herstellers / importeur 2 • Gegenstand der Erklärung 3 - Gegenstand der Erklärung oben beschrieben, ist in Übereins-
timmung mit der Richtlinie 4.1 / Verordnung 4.2; wo möglich wird die Konformität von den CEErklärungen der Lieferanten entlang der Rohstoffversorgungskette bestimmt • 
Gegenstand der Erklärung oben beschrieben, ist in Übereinstimmung mit den entsprechendenHarmonisierungsvorschriften 5 • Zusätzliche Informationen 6

NO - EU-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Denne samsvarserklæringen er utstedt under fabrikantens / importør ansvar. • Produktmodeull/unik identifikasjon til EEE (elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr) 1 • Navn og 
adresse til fabrikantens / importør 2 • Gjenstand for erklæring 3 • Gjenstand for erklæring beskrevet ovenfor er i samsvar med direktivet 4.1 / regulering 4.2; der det er mu-
lig, bestemmes overholdelsen av EF-erklæringer utstedt av leverandørene langsråvareforsyningskjeden • Gjenstand for erklæring beskrevet ovenfor er i samsvar med 
relevant lovgivning 5 - Ekstra informasjon 6

SE - EU FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Vi som producent / importör garanterar på eget ansvar att denna produkt uppfyller och följer nämnda standarder och bestämmelser. • Produktmodell / unik identification 
under EEE (Elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning) 1 • Namn och address till producent / importör 2 • Produkt som omfattas av försäkran 3 • Föremålet för försäkran ovan 
överensstämmer med direktivet 4.1 / förordningen 4.2; om möjligt bestäms överensstämmelse av EG-deklarationer som utfärdats av leverantörerna längs råvaruförsörjnin-
gskedjan • Produkten som omfattas av ovanstående försäkran överensstämmer med berörd harmoniseringslagstiftning 5 – Tilläggsinformation 6

DK - EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Denne overensstemmelseserklæring er udstedt under producentens / importør eneansvar. • Produktmodel / unik identifikation iht. EEE (elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr) 
1 • Navn og adresse på producentens / importør 2 • Erklæringens genstand 3 • Formålet med ovennævnte erklæring er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 4.1 / regulering 
4.2; hvor det er muligt, bestemmes overholdelsen af de EF-erklæringer, der er udstedt afleverandørerne langs råvareforsyningskæden • Formålet med ovennævnte er-
klæring, er i overensstemmelse med den relevante harmoniseringslovgivning 5 • Yderligere information 6

FIN - EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Tämä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus annetaan yksinomaan valmistajan / maahantuoja vastuulla. • Tuotemalli / sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteen yksilöllinen tunniste 1 • 
Valmistajan / maahantuoja nimi ja osoite 2 • Vakuutuksen kohde 3 • Yllä kuvattu vakuutuksen kohde on yhdenmukainen direktiivin 4.1 / asetus 4.2 kanssa; mahdollisuuksien 
mukaan vaatimustenmukaisuus määritetään raaka-aineiden toimitusketjun toimittajienantamilla EY-ilmoituksilla • Yllä kuvattu vakuutuksen kohde on yhdenmukainen 
asiaankuuluvan yhdenmukaistamislainsäädännön kanssa 5 – Lisätietoja 6

RO - DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Această declarație de conformitate este emisă pe răspunderea exclusivă a producătorului / importator. • Modelul produsului / Identificarea unică EEE (echipamente 
electrice 􀊓i electronice) 1 • Denumirea și adresa producătorului / importator 2 • Obiectul declarației 3 • Obiectul declarației descris mai sus este în conformitate cu directivă 
4.1 / regulament 4.2; atunci când este posibil, respectarea este determinată de declarațiile CE emise de furnizori de-a lungul lanțului de furnizare de materii prime • Obiectul 
declarației descris mai sus este în conformitate cu legislația armonizată 5 • Organism notificat 6

PL - DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE
Ponizsza deklaracja zgodności UE zostala wydana przez fabrykanta / importer w wylacznej odpowiedzialności. • Model produktu/niepowtarzalny identifikator AEE 1 • 
nazwa i adres fabrykanta / importer 2 • przedmiot deklaracji 3 • przedmiot deklaracji zgodny z dyrektywa 4.1 / rozporządzenie 4.2; tam, gdzie to możliwe, zgodność jest 
określona w deklaracjach CE wydanych przez dostawców wzdłuż łańcucha dostaw surowca • przedmiot deklaracji jest zgodny z harmonizacja prawodawstwa 5 • Organ 
zawiadomiony 6 

GR - UE Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης
Αυτή η δήλωση χορηγείται μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή / εισαγωγέα του μηχανήματος. • Μοντέλο προϊόντος / Μοναδική ταυτοποίηση από EEE 1 • Όνομα και διεύθυνση 
κατασκευαστή / εισαγωγέα 2 • Αντικείμενο δήλωσης 3 • Το αντικείμενο δήλωσης να περιγράφεται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 4.1 / κανονισμός  4.2; όπου είναι δυνατόν, η 
συμμόρφωση καθορίζεται από τις δηλώσεις CE που εκδίδουν οι προμηθευτές κατά μήκος της αλυσίδας εφοδιασμού πρώτων υλών • Το αντικείμενο της δήλωσης 
εναρμονίζεται σύμφωνα με την σχετική νομοθεσία 5 • Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός 6

HU - EU MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Ezt a megfelelségi nyilatkozatot a gyártó / importőr kizárólagos felel sségével adja ki. • Az EEK (Elektromos és elektronikus készülék) Termékszáma / Egyedi azonosítója 
1 • A gyártó / importőr neve és címe 2 • A nyilatkozat tárgya 3 • A fenti nyilatkozat tárgya megfelel a vonatkozó EU irányelvnek 4.1 / rendelet 4.2; ahol lehetséges, a megfelelést 
a nyersanyag-ellátási lánc mentén a beszállítók által kiadott EK-nyilatkozatokhatározzák meg • A fenti nyilatkozat tárgya megfelel a rá vonatkozó jogharmonizációnak 5 
• További információk 6
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CZ - EU-prohlášení
Toto prohlášení je vystaveno zodpovědným výrobcem / dovozce. • Typ výrobku / jednoznačná identifikace EEE (elektrické- a elektronické zaízení-stroje) 1 • Název a 
adresa výrobce / dovozce 2 • Předmět prohlášení 3 • Předmět prohlášení nahoře uvedený je v souladu se směrnice 4.1 / nařízení 4.2; pokud je to možné, je shoda určena 
prohlášeními CE vydanými dodavateli v dodavatelském řetězci surovin • Předmět prohlášení nahoře uvedený je v souladu s odpovídající předepsanou shodou (normou) 
5 • Oznámený subjekt 6

SK - EU VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Toto vyhlásenie o zhode sa vydáva na výhradnú zodpovednosť výrobcu / dovozca. • Model výrobku / Jedinečná identifikácia EEE 1 • Meno a adresa výrobcu / dovozca 
2 • Predmet vyhlásenia 3 • Predmet hore uvedeného vyhlásenia je v zhode so smernicou 4.1 /  nariadenie 4.2; pokiaľ je to možné, súlad sa určuje vo vyhláseniach CE 
vydaných dodávateľmi v dodávateľskom reťazci surovín • Predmet hore uvedeného vyhlásenia je v zhode s príslušnými harmonizačnými právnymi predpismi 5 • Noti-
fikovaný orgán 6

LV - ES atbilstības deklarācija
Šī atbilstības deklarācija ir izdota uz pilnu ražotāja / importētājs atbildību. • Produkta kods / Unikāls identifikācijas numurs EEE 1 • Nosaukums un ražotāja / importētājs 
adrese 2 • Deklarējamais priekšmets 3 • Augstāk minētais deklarējamais priekšmets ir saskaņā ar direktīva 4.1 /  regula 4.2; ja iespējams, atbilstību nosaka ar CE deklarācij-
ām, ko izejvielu piegādes ķēdē izsniedz piegādātāji • Augstāk minētais deklarējamais priekšmets ir saskaņā ar attiecīgajiem tiesību aktiem 5 • Paziņotā institūcija 6 

 EE - EL VASTAVUSTUNNISTUS
Käesolev vastavus tunnistus on välja antud tootja / importija ainuvastutusel. • Tootemudel / EEE (elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete) ainulaadne identifitseerimistunnus 1 • 
Tootja / importija nimi ja aadress 2 • Tunnistuse objekt 3 • Ülalkirjeldatud tunnistuse objekt vastab direktiivile 4.1 / määrus 4.2; võimaluse korral määratakse vastavus kindlaks 
EÜ deklaratsioonidega, mille väljastavad tarnijad kogu tooraine tarneahelas • Ülalkirjeldatud tunnistuse objekt vastab vastavatele ühtlustatud õigusaktidele 5 • Lisateave 6

LT - ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Ši atitikties deklaracija yra parengta gamintojo / importuotojas, priimančio už ją pilną atsakomybę. • Produkto modelis / Unikali AAP identifikacija 1 • Gamintojo / importuo-
tojas pavadinimas ir adresas 2 • Atitikties deklaracijos objektas 3 • Deklaracijos objektas, aprašytas aukščiau atitinka direktyvą 4.1 / reglamentas 4.2; jei įmanoma, atitiktis 
nustatoma pagal EB deklaracijas, kurias išduoda žaliavų tiekimo grandinėje esantys tiekėjai • Deklar acijos objektas aprašytas aukščiau atitinka darniųjų standartų 
kriterijus 5 • Notifikuotoji įstaiga 6

RUS (РУС) - EU ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ
Настоящая декларация соответствия является заявлением производителя под его полную ответственность. • Наименование модели / Уникальная 
идентификация СИЗ 1 • Наименование и адрес производителя / импортер 2 • Объект декларации 3 • Объект декларации, описанный выше, соответствует 
Директиве 4; где это возможно, соответствие определяется декларациями ЕС, выпущенными поставщиками по всей цепочке поставок сырья • Объект 
декларации, описанный выше, соответствует действующему законодательству по гармонизации 5 • Дополнительная информация 6

BG (БГ) - ЕО ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Тази декларация за съответствие се издава изцяло на отговорността на производителя / вносител. • Модел продукт / Уникална идентификация на ЛПС 1 
• Име и адрес на производителя / вносител 2 • Предмет на декларацията 3 • Предметът на декларацията, описан по-горе, е в съответствие с директива 4.1

/ регулирование 4.2; където е възможно, спазването се определя от декларациите на ЕО, издадени от доставчиците по веригата на доставки на суровини •
Предметът на декларацията, описан по-горе, е в съответствие с приложимото законодателство за хармонизация 5 • Уполномоченный орган 6

TK - UYGUNLUK AB BEYANI
Bu uygunluk beyanı sadece üreticinin / ithalatçı sorumluluğu altında düzenlenir. •  Ürün Modeli/Elektronic ve Elektronic Ekipmanin (EEE) Model Numarasi 1 • Üreticin / 
ithalatçı ünvan ve adresi 2 • Beyan Edilen Ürün 3 • Yukarida tanimlanmis beyanin ürün, direktif ile uyunludur 4.1 /  düzenleme 4.2; mümkün olduğunda, tedarikçiler tarafınd-
an hammadde tedarik zinciri boyunca verilen EC beyannamelerine uygunluk belirlenir • Yukarida tanimlanmis beyanin ürün, ilgili mevzuat ile uyunludur • Onaylanmış 
kuruluş 6

HR - EU izjava o sukladnosti
Ova izjava o sukladnosti izdana isključivom pod odgovornošću proizvođača / importőr. • Model Proizvod / Jedinstveni identifikacijski broj od OZO 1 • Naziv i adresa 
proizvođača / importőr 2 • Predmet deklaracije 3 • Predmet deklaracije je prethodno opisan u skladu s direktiva 4.1 /  uredba 4.2; tamo gdje je to moguće, usklađenost je 
određena EC izjavama koje su dobavljači dali u lancu opskrbe sirovinama • Predmet deklaracije prethodno je opisan u skladu s važećim propisima za usklađivanje 5 • 
Prijavljeno tijelo 6

SI- UE Izjava o skladnosti
Ta izjava o skladnosti je izdana na lastno odgovornost proizvajalca. • Model izdelka / Edinstvena identifikacija EEO (elektrine in elektronska oprema) 1 • Naziv in naslov 
proizvajalca 2 • Predmet izjave 3 • Predmet izjave opisan zgoraj je v skladu z direktivo 4.1 /uredba 4.2; kjer je to mogoe, skladnost doloa izjava ES, ki jo izdajo dobavitelji 
v dobavni verigi surovin • Predmet izjave opisan zgoraj je vskladu z zakonodajo 5 • Dodatne informacije 6

ГБ - ЕУ ДЕКЛАРАЦИЈА ЗА СООБРАЗНОСТ
Оваа изјава за сообразност се издава под единствена одговорност на производителот / вносител. • модел Производ / Единствена идентификација на EEE 
1 • Име и адреса на производителот / вносител 2 • Предмет на декларацијата 3 • Целта на декларацијата опишана погоре е во согласност со регулатива 4.1 / 
директива 4.2; таму каде што е можно, усогласеноста се утврдува со декларациите на ЕК издадени од добавувачите долж синџирот на снабдување со суровини 
• Предмет на декларацијата опишана погоре е во согласност со релевантната законска регулатива за усогласување 5 • Известено тело 6

BA - IZJAVA O USKLAĐENOSTI
Ova izjava o usklađenosti izdata je pod jedinstvenom odgovornošću proizvođača / uvozni. • Model proizvoda / Unikatna identifikacija od EEE 1 • Ime i adresa prozvođača 
/ uvoznik 2 • Predmet izjave 3 • Predmet izjave opisan iznad je u u skladu sa direktiva 4.1 /  uredba 4.2; gdje je to moguće, usklađenost je određena EC izjavama koje su 
dobavljači izdali duž lanca opskrbe sirovinama • Predmet izjave opisan iznad je u skladu sa zakonskim odredbama 5 • Prijavljeno tijelo 6

اهدحو ةعنصملا ةهجلا ةيلوؤسم تحت اذه ةقباطملا نالعإ رادصإ متي.
 هالعأ حضوملا نالعإلا نئاك • 3 نالعإلا نئاك • 2 دروتسملا / ةعنصملا ةكش ر لا ناونعو مسا • 1 ) دروتسملا / ةينوتر كلإلاو ةيئابرهكلا تادعملا( PPE • ل ديرفلا ديدحتلا / جتنملا زارط

 عوضوم • ماخلا داوملل ديروتلا ةلسلس لوط ىلع نيدروملا نع ةرداصلا ةيبوروألا تانالعإلا لالخ نم لاثتمالا ديدحت متي ، انكمم كلذ ناك امثيح ؛ 4.2 هيجوتلا / 4.1 ميظنتلا عم قفاوتم
6 ةغلبملا ةئيهلا • 5 ةلصلا تاذ قيسنتلا تاعيش ر ت عم قفاوتي هالعأ روكذملا نالعإلا

1. MULTI 250 / N18195

2. AWELCO Inc. Production S.p.A. - 83040 - Conza d. C. - Italy - email: info@awelco.com - phone: +39 0827 363601 - fax: +39 0827 36940

3. WELDING MACHINE

4.1 LVD 2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive
EMC 2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
RoHS II 2011/65/EU Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive
RoHS II 2011/65/EU Annex II: Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863

5.

7.

LVD IEC 60974-1:2021
EMC IEC 60974-10:2020

EN 60974-1:2018/A1:2019
EN 60974-10:2014

M. Maione – CEO

Conza d. C., 04/12/2024

4.2 Ecodesign (EU) 2019/1784
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IT  - Garanzia:  La ditta costruttrice  si  rende garante  del buon funzionamento del  prodotto  e si impegna  ad effettuare gratuitamente la sostituzione dei  pezzi che  si 
deteriorassero per cattiva qualità di materiale o per difetti di costruzione entro 24 MESI dalla data di vendita del prodotto comprovata sul garanzia certificato per paesi della
comunità europea ed entro 12 MESI per paesi extracomunitari. La durata della garanzia legale potrebbe variare in base al paese, si prega di fare riferimento alle leggi in 
materia di garanzia del proprio paese o regione. Gli inconvenienti derivati da un’errata utilizzazione, manomissione od incuria, danni da trasporto sono esclusi dalla 
garanzia. Inoltre si declina ogni responsabilità per tutti i danni diretti ed indiretti. Le macchine rese, anche se in garanzia, dovranno essere spedite in PORTO ASSEGNATO
(previo accordo con l’azienda) e verranno restituite in PORTO FRANCO se la garanzia è applicabile. Il certificato di garanzia  ha validità solo se accompagnato da scontrino 
o bolla di consegna menzionante l’articolo.
EN  -  Warranty:  The manufacturer is guarantor of the proper functioning of the product and undertakes to carry out for free the replacement of the pieces that deteriorated 
due to poor material quality or for construction defects  within 24 months from the sale date of the proven product certified for European Community countries and within
12  months  for  non-EU  countries. The  legal  guarantee  duration  may  vary  based  on  the  country, please  refer  to  the  guarantee  laws  of  its  country  or  region. The
drawbacks derived from an incorrect use, tampering or neglect, transport damage is excluded from the warranty. Furthermore, all responsibility for all direct and indirect
damages  is declined. Products  sent  for  warranty  service  must  be  shipped  to  the  designated  location  (as  agreed  upon  with  the  manufacturer) and  will  be  returned
carriage-paid if the warranty is applicable. The warranty certificate is valid only if accompanied by a receipt or delivery note that mentions the item.
FR  -  Garantie:  le fabricant est garant du bon fonctionnement du produit et s'engage à effectuer gratuitement le remplacement des pièces détériorées pour une mauvaise 
qualité de matériau ou des défauts de construction dans un délai de 24 mois à compter de la date de vente du produit éprouvé certifié pour l'Europe Pays communautaires
et dans les 12 mois pour les pays non membres de l'UE. La durée de la garantie juridique peut varier en fonction du pays, veuillez vous reporter aux lois de garantie de 
son pays ou de son région. Les inconvénients dérivés d'une utilisation incorrecte, d'une altération ou d'une négligence, des dégâts de transport sont exclus de la garantie.
En outre, toutes les responsabilités de tous les dommages directs et indirects sont refusés.  Les machines fabriquées, bien que sous garantie, doivent être envoyées dans 
l'entreprise attribuée (par accord avec la Société) et seront retournées à Porto Franco si la  garantie est applicable. Le certificat de garantie n'est valide que s'il est 
accompagné d'une réception ou d'une bulle de livraison mentionnant l'article.
ES  -  Garantía:  El fabricante garantiza el correcto funcionamiento del producto y se compromete a llevar a cabo de forma gratuita el reemplazo de las piezas deterioradas 
por mala calidad del material  o por defectos de construcción, dentro de los 24 meses desde la fecha de venta del producto indicado en el certificado para los paises de la
comunidad Europea. y dentro de los 12 meses para países que no son de la UE. La duración de la garantía legal puede variar según el país, consulte las leyes de garantía 
de su país o región. Los inconvenientes derivados de un uso incorrecto, manipulación o negligencia, el daño de transporte se excluyen de la garantía. Además, se rechaza 
toda la responsabilidad de todos  los daños directos e indirectos. Las máquinas devueltas,  aunque en garantía, deberan ser enviadas al sitio designado (despues de 
concordarlo con la empresa) y se devolverá en Porto Franco si la garantía es aplicable. El certificado de garantía es válido solo si se acompaña del recibo o la factura de 
entrega mencionando el artículo.
PT  -  Garantia:  o fabricante é garantidor do funcionamento adequado do produto e compromete-se a realizar gratuitamente a substituição das peças que se deterioraram 
para má qualidade de material ou para defeitos de construção dentro de 24 meses a partir da data de venda do produto comprovado certificado para o produto Países
comunitários e no prazo de 12 meses para os países não pertencentes à UE. A duração da garantia legal pode  variar com base no país, consulte as leis de garantia de 
seu  país ou  região. As  desvantagens  derivadas de um  uso incorreto, adulteração ou negligência,  o dano de transporte  é excluído  da  garantia. Além disso, toda a 
responsabilidade por todos os danos diretos e indiretos é recusada. As máquinas feitas, embora sob garantia, devem ser enviadas no compromisso atribuído (por acordo 
com a empresa) e serão devolvidos no Porto Franco, se a garantia for aplicável. O certificado de garantia é válido somente se  acompanhado de recibo ou bolha de 
entrega mencionando o artigo.
DE  -  Garantie:  Der Hersteller ist der Garant für das ordnungsgemäße Funktionieren des Produkts und verpflichtet sich, den Austausch der Stücke freizusetzen, die sich 
für  schlechte  Materialqualität  oder  für  Bauunfältigungen  innerhalb  von  24  Monaten  ab  dem  Verkaufsdatum  des  bewährten  Produkts  für  europäisch  verschlechtert
Gemeinschaftsländer  und  innerhalb  von  12  Monaten  für  Nicht-EU-Länder.  Die  Rechtsgarantie-Dauer  kann  je  nach  Land  variieren,  wenden  Sie  sich  bitte  an  die 
Garantiegesetze seines Landes oder der Region. Die von einer falschen Verwendung, Manipulation oder Vernachlässigung stammenden Nachteile, Transportschäden,
ist von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Darüber hinaus wird die gesamte Verantwortung für alle direkten und indirekten Schäden abgelehnt. Die Maschinen machten, obwohl 
unter  Garantie  in  das  Unternehmen  (nach  Vereinbarung  mit  dem  Unternehmen)  gesendet  werden  und  in  Porto  Franco  zurückgegeben  werden,  wenn  die  Garantie 
anwendbar ist. Das Garantiezertifikat ist nur gültig, wenn sie mit Erhalt oder Lieferblasen begleitet wird, die den Artikel erwähnen.
NL  -  Garantie:  de fabrikant is garant van de goede werking van het product en verbindt zich ertoe om de vervanging van de stukken te vervullen die verslechterde voor 
slechte kwaliteit van materiaal of voor bouwdefecten binnen 24 maanden na de verkoopdatum van het bewezen product gecertificeerd voor Europees Landen van de
Gemeenschap en binnen 12 maanden voor niet-EU-landen. De wettelijke garantieduur kan variëren op basis van het land, raadpleeg de garantiewetten van het land of 
de regio. De nadelen afgeleid van een onjuist gebruik, knoeien of verwaarlozing, vervoer schade is uitgesloten van de garantie. Bovendien wordt alle verantwoordelijkheid 
voor  alle  directe  en  indirecte  schade  afgenomen.  De  machines  gemaakt,  hoewel  in  de  garantie,  moeten  worden  verzonden  in  de  toegewezen  onderneming  (bij 
overeenkomst met het bedrijf) en zullen worden geretourneerd in Porto Franco als de garantie van toepassing is. Het garantiecertificaat is alleen geldig indien vergezeld 
van  ontvangst of leveringbel die het artikel wordt vermeld.
NO  -  Garanti:  Produsenten er garanti for riktig funksjon av produktet og forplikter seg til å utføre for å frigjøre erstatningen av brikkene som forverres for dårlig kvalitet på 
materialet eller for byggdefekter innen 24 måneder fra salgsdatoen for det påviste produktet sertifisert for europeisk Fellesskapsland og innen 12 måneder for ikke-EU-
land. Den juridiske garantiets varighet kan variere basert på landet, se garantisloven i sitt land eller region. Ulempene som er avledet av feil bruk, manipulering eller 
forsømmelse, transportskader er utelukket fra garantien. Videre avvises alt ansvar for alle direkte og indirekte skader. Maskinene som er gjort, selv om det er under 
garantien, må sendes i foretaket tildelt (etter avtale med selskapet) og vil bli returnert i Porto Franco dersom garantien gjelder. Garantifertifikatet gjelder kun hvis det er 
ledsaget av kvittering eller leveringsboble som nevner artikkelen.
SV  -  Garanti:  Tillverkaren är garant för produktens funktion och åtar sig att utföra den fria utbytet av de stycken som försämrats för dålig kvalitet på material eller för 
byggfel inom 24 månader från försäljningsdatum för den beprövade produkten som är certifierad för europeisk Gemenskapsländer och inom 12 månader för länder utanför
EU.  Den rättsliga garantivån kan variera beroende på landet, se garantislagarna i sitt land eller region. Nackdelarna som härrör  från en felaktig användning, manipulering 
eller försummelse, transportskador är utesluten från garantin. Vidare avvisas allt ansvar för alla direkta och indirekta skador. Maskinerna, även om det under garanti måste 
skickas i det åtagande som tilldelats (genom överenskommelse med bolaget) och kommer att returneras i Porto Franco om garantin är tillämplig. Garantincertifikatet är 
endast giltigt om det åtföljs av kvitto eller leveransbubbla som nämner artikeln.
DA  -  Garanti:  Fabrikanten er garant for produktets korrekte funktion og forpligter sig til at udføre gratis udskiftning af de stykker, der forværres for dårlig kvalitet af materiale 
eller til byggefejl inden for 24 måneder fra salgsdatoen for det dokumenterede produkt, der er certificeret for europæisk EU-lande og inden for 12 måneder for tredjelande.
Retsgarantiets varighed kan variere på grundlag af landet, henvises til garantilovgivningen i dets land eller region. Ulemperne afledt af en forkert brug, manipulation eller 
forsømmelse, transportskader er udelukket fra garantien. Desuden falder alt ansvar for alle direkte og indirekte skader. Maskinerne, der er foretaget, skal under garanti 
sendes i den tilsagn, der er tildelt (efter aftale med selskabet) og vil blive returneret i Porto Franco, hvis garantien finder anvendelse. Garantibeviset er kun gyldigt, hvis de 
ledsages af kvittering eller leveringsboble, der  nævner artiklen.
FI  -  Takuu:  Valmistaja  on  takaaja  tuotteen  moitteettoman  toiminnan  varmistamiseksi  ja  sitoutuu  vapaaseen  materiaalin  huonon  laatuun  tai  rakennusvirheisiin 
huonontumiselle 24 kuukauden kuluessa eurooppalaiselle tuotetun tuotteen myynnistä Yhteisön maat ja 12 kuukauden kuluessa muiden kuin EU: n ulkopuolisiin maihin.
Oikeudellinen  takuuaika  voi  vaihdella  maan  perustuen,  katso  maan  tai  alueensa  takauslakeja.  Väärästä  käytöstä  johtuvat  haitat,  jotka  ovat  peräisin  laiminlyönnistä,
kuljetusvahingot jätetään takuun ulkopuolelle. Lisäksi kaikki vastuu kaikista suorista ja välillisistä vahingoista hylätään. Tehtävät, vaikka takuu on lähetettävä (yhtiön kanssa 
tehdyn sopimuksen mukaan), ja se palautetaan Porto Francoissa, jos takuuta sovelletaan. Takuutodistus on voimassa vain, jos mukana on vastaanotto tai lähetyskupla,
jossa mainitaan artikkelin.
RU  -  производитель является гарантом правильного функционирования продукта и обязуется проводить бесплатно замену деталей, которые  ухудшились для
плохого  качества  материала  или  для  строительных  дефектов  в  течение  24  месяцев  с  даты  продажи  проверенного  продукта,  сертифицированного  для
европейских Сообщество страны и в течение 12 месяцев для стран, не являющихся ЕС. Срок юридической гарантии может варьироваться в зависимости от
страны,  пожалуйста,  обратитесь  к  законам  гарантии  своей  страны  или  региона.  Недостатки,  полученные  из  неверного  использования,  подделки  или
пренебрежения, повреждение транспорта исключено из гарантии. Кроме того, вся ответственность за все  прямые и косвенные  убытки отклонены. Машины,
сделанные, хотя в соответствии с гарантией, должны быть отправлены в приемные (по соглашению с Компанией) и будут  возвращены в Порто Франко, если
гарантия применима. Гарантийный сертификат действителен только в  том случае, если в сопровождении квитанции или доставки пузырь, упомянув статью.

PL  -  Gwarancja:  Producent jest gwarantem prawidłowego funkcjonowania produktu i zobowiązuje się do przeprowadzenia bezpłatnego zastąpienia elementów, które 
pogorszyły się do złej jakości materiału lub wady budowlanych w ciągu 24 miesięcy od daty sprzedaży sprawdzonego produktu certyfikowanego dla europejskiego Kraje
wspólnotowe i  w ciągu 12 miesięcy dla krajów spoza UE. Czas trwania gwarancji prawnej może się różnić  w  zależności od kraju, proszę odnieść się do przepisów 
gwarancyjnych  swojego  kraju  lub  regionu.  Wady  pochodzące  z  nieprawidłowego  stosowania,  manipulacji  lub  zaniedbania,  uszkodzenia  transportu  są  wyłączone  z 
gwarancji. Ponadto, cała odpowiedzialność za wszystkie szkody bezpośrednie i pośrednie zostały odrzucone. Maszyny wykonane, choć w ramach gwarancji muszą być 
wysyłane  w  przedsiębiorstwie  przypisanym  (w  drodze  porozumienia  z  Spółką)  i  zostanie  zwrócona  w  Porto  Franco,  jeśli  gwarancja  ma  zastosowanie.  Certyfikat 
gwarancyjny jest ważny tylko wtedy, gdy towarzyszył odbiór lub bańki dostawy wspominając o artykule.
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GR - Ο κατασκευαστής είναι εγγυητής της ορθής λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και αναλαμβάνει την υποχρέωση να εκτελέσει δωρεάν την αντικατάσταση των τεμαχίων που 
επιδεινώθηκαν για κακή ποιότητα υλικού ή για ελαττώματα κατασκευής εντός 24 μηνών από την ημερομηνία πώλησης του αποδεδειγμένου προϊόντος που πιστοποιείται 
για την ευρωπαϊκή Χώρες της Κοινότητας και εντός 12 μηνών για τις χώρες εκτός ΕΕ. Η διάρκεια της νομικής εγγύησης μπορεί να διαφέρει ανάλογα με τη χώρα, 
ανατρέξτε στους νόμους εγγύησης της χώρας ή της περιοχής της. Τα μειονεκτήματα που προέρχονται από εσφαλμένη χρήση, παραβίαση ή παραμέληση, η ζημία των 
μεταφορών αποκλείεται από την εγγύηση. Επιπλέον, η ευθύνη για όλες τις άμεσες και έμμεσες ζημιές απορρίπτεται. Οι μηχανές που έγιναν, αν και βάσει της εγγύησης, πρέπει να 
αποσταλούν στην ανατεθυσμένη επιχείρηση (με συμφωνία με την Εταιρεία) και θα επιστραφούν στο Πόρτο Φράνκο εάν ισχύει η εγγύηση. Το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης 
ισχύει μόνο εάν συνοδεύεται από φούσκα παραλαβής ή παράδοσης που αναφέρεται στο άρθρο. 
CS - Záruka: Výrobce je garantem řádného fungování výrobku a zavazuje se provádět bezplatně nahrazení kusů, které se zhoršují pro špatnou kvalitu materiálu nebo pro 
stavební vady do 24 měsíců od data prodeje osvědčeného výrobku certifikovaného pro evropské Země Společenství a do 12 měsíců za země mimo EU. Právní doba 
trvání záruky se může lišit v závislosti na zemi, podívejte se na záruční zákony své země nebo regionu. Nevýhody odvozené z nesprávného použití, manipulace nebo 
zanedbávání, poškození dopravy je z záruky vyloučeny. Kromě toho je odmítnuta veškerá odpovědnost za všechny přímé a nepřímé škody. Stroje vyrobené, i když v rámci 
záruky, musí být zaslány v podniku přidělené (po dohodě se společností) a budou vráceny v Porto Franco, pokud je použitelná záruka. Záruční list je platný pouze tehdy, je-
li doplněn o přijetí nebo doručovací bublinu uvedení článku. 
SK -  Záruka: Výrobca je ručiteľom riadneho fungovania výrobku a zaväzuje sa vykonávať bezplatne nahradenie kusov, ktoré sa zhoršili na zlú kvalitu materiálu alebo na 
výstavbu defektov do 24 mesiacov od dátumu predaja osvedčeného výrobku certifikovaného pre Európu Krajiny Spoločenstva a do 12 mesiacov pre krajiny, ktoré nie sú 
členmi EÚ. Trvanie právneho záruka sa môže líšiť v závislosti od krajiny, obráťte sa na záručné zákony svojej krajiny alebo regiónu. Nevýhody odvodené z nesprávneho 
používania, manipulácie alebo zanedbávania, poškodenia dopravy je vylúčené zo záruky. Okrem toho je všetka zodpovednosť za všetky priame a nepriame škody 
odmietnuté. Stroje, ktoré sú v rámci záruky, musia byť zaslané v podniku pridelenej (po dohode so spoločnosťou) a budú vrátené v Porto Franco, ak je záruka uplatniteľná. 
Osvedčenie o záruke je platné len vtedy, ak je to sprevádzané potvrdením o prijatí alebo dodávke, ktorá uvádza článok. 
SL - Garancija: Proizvajalec je garancija za pravilno delovanje izdelka in se zavezuje, da bo zaprosila za brezplačno zamenjavo kosov, ki se je poslabšala za slabo 
kakovost materiala ali za gradbene napake v 24 mesecih od datuma prodaje dokazanega izdelka, pooblaščenega za evropsko \ t Države Skupnosti in v 12 mesecih za 
države, ki niso članice EU. Trajanje pravnega jamstva se lahko razlikuje glede na državo, prosimo, da se sklicujete na jamstvene zakone svoje države ali regije. 
Pomanjkljivosti, ki izhajajo iz nepravilne uporabe, poseganja ali zanemarjanja, poškodbe transporta, je izključena iz garancije. Poleg tega se vsa odgovornost za vse 
neposredne in posredne škode zmanjšala. Stroji, ki so bili v garanciji, je treba poslati v pooblaščenem podjetju (po dogovoru z družbo) in se vrne v Porto Franco, če se 
uporablja jamstvo. Garancijski list je veljaven le, če je priložen račun za prejemanje ali dostavo, ki omenja članek. 
LV - Garantija: ražotājs ir garantētājs pareizu darbību produkta un apņemas veikt brīvu nomaiņu gabalu, kas pasliktinājās par sliktu materiālu vai būvniecības defektiem 
24 mēnešu laikā no pārdošanas datuma, kas apliecināts Eiropas Kopienas valstis un 12 mēnešu laikā attiecībā uz trešām valstīm. Juridiskais garantijas ilgums var atšķirties 
atkarībā no valsts, lūdzu, skatiet tās valsts vai reģiona garantiju likumus. Trūkumi, kas iegūti no nepareiza lietošanas, manipulācijas vai nolaidības, transporta bojājumi ir 
izslēgti no garantijas. Turklāt tiek noraidīta visa atbildība par visiem tiešajiem un netiešajiem zaudējumiem. Mašīnas, lai gan garantijas, ir jānosūta uzņēmumā, kas piešķirts 
(vienojoties ar uzņēmumu), un tiks atgriezta Porto Franco, ja garantija ir piemērojama. Garantijas sertifikāts ir derīgs tikai tad, ja to papildina kvīts vai piegādes burbulis, 
kurā minēts raksts. 
ET - Garantii: Tootja on toote nõuetekohase toimimise tagaja ja kohustub täitma vabade tükkide asendamist, mis halvenevad halva kvaliteedi halva kvaliteedi või 
ehitusvigade jaoks 24 kuu jooksul alates tõestatud toote müügipäevast Ühenduse riigid ja 12 kuu jooksul kolmandate riikide jaoks. Õigusliku garantiide kestus võib riigiti 
sõltuvalt erineda, vaadake oma riigi või piirkonna garantiivahendeid. Vale kasutamise, rikkumise või hooletuse tõttu saadud puudusi, transpordi kahjustusi jäetakse garantii 
välja. Lisaks vähenes kõik otseste ja kaudsete kahjude eest vastutus. Masinate, kuigi garantii all tuleb saata määratud ettevõtja (kokkuleppel ettevõttega) ja tagastatakse 
Porto Franco, kui tagatis on kohaldatav. Garantii sertifikaat kehtib ainult siis, kui need on kaasas artikkel. 
LT - Garantija: Gamintojas yra tinkamas produkto veikimo garantas ir įsipareigoja laisvai pakeisti gabalus, kurie pablogėjo už blogą medžiagos kokybę arba statybos 
defektus per 24 mėnesius nuo patvirtinto Europos patvirtinto produkto pardavimo datos Bendrijos šalys ir per 12 mėnesių ne ES šalims. Teisinės garantijos trukmė gali 
skirtis priklausomai nuo šalies, prašome kreiptis į savo šalies ar regiono garantijų įstatymus. Trūkumai, gaunami iš neteisingo naudojimo, klastojimo ar aplaidumo, transporto 
pažeidimas neįtraukiamas į garantiją. Be to, visa atsakomybė už visus tiesioginius ir netiesioginius nuostolius yra atmestas. Mašinos, pagamintos, nors pagal garantiją turi 
būti siunčiama priskirtoje įmonėje (susitarus su bendrove) ir bus grąžinta Porto Franco, jei garantija yra taikoma. Garantijos sertifikatas galioja tik tuo atveju, jei pridedamas 
gavimo arba pristatymo burbulas, paminantis straipsnį. 
TR - Garanti: Üretici, ürünün uygun şekilde işleyişinin garantilmesinin garantisidir ve Avrupa için sertifikalandırılmış olan kanıtlanmış ürünün satış tarihinden itibaren 24 
ay içinde 24 ay içinde 24 ay içerisinde AB dışı ülkeler için topluluk ülkeleri ve 12 ay içinde. Yasal Garanti Süresi ülkeye göre değişebilir, lütfen ülke veya bölgenin garanti 
yasalarına bakın. Yanlış kullanımdan, kurcalama veya ihmalden elde edilen dezavantajlar garanti kapsamında hariç tutulur. Ayrıca, tüm doğrudan ve dolaylı zararlar için 
tüm sorumluluk reddedilir. Yapılan makineler, garanti kapsamında, (Şirket ile yapılan anlaşmaya göre) verilen girişimde gönderilmelidir ve garanti uygulanabilirse Porto 
Franco'da iade edilecektir. Garanti sertifikası yalnızca makaleyi belirten makbuz veya teslimat kabarcıklı eşliğinde geçerlidir. 

 - AR ن شھرا من تاریخ البیع عن المنتج المؤكد بلدان المجتمع وفي غضو 24عیوب البناء في غضون الضمان: الشركة المصنعة ھي ضامنة الأداء المناسب للمنتج ویقوم بتنفیذ استبدال القطع التي تدھورت من أجل نوعیة سیئة من المواد أو ل
عیوب المستمدة من الاستخدام غیر الصحیح أو العبث أو الإھمال، یتم استبعاد تلف النقل من الضمان. شھرا لدول غیر الاتحاد الأوروبي. قد تختلف مدة الضمان القانوني بناء على البلد، یرجى الرجوع إلى قوانین ضمان بلدھا أو منطقتھا. ال 12

 جاعھا في بورتو فرانكو إذا كان الضمان قابل للتطبیق.جمیع الأضرار المباشرة وغیر المباشرة. یجب إرسال الآلات، على الرغم من وجود ضمان، في التعھد المعین (بالاتفاق مع الشركة) وسیتم إرعلاوة على ذلك، یتم رفض كل مسؤولیة 
 .شھادة الضمان صالحة فقط إذا كانت مصحوبة بإیصال أو فقاعة التسلیم التي تذكر المقالة

BS – Garancija: Proizvođač je jamstvo pravilnog funkcioniranja proizvoda i poduzima da se izvrši za besplatnu zamjenu komada koji su se pogoršali za lošu kvalitetu 
materijala ili za građevinske nedostatke u roku od 24 mjeseca od dana dokazanog proizvoda certificiranog za europska Zemlje zajednice i u roku od 12 meseci za zemlje 
koje nisu članice EU. Trajanje zakonskog garancije može se razlikovati ovisno o zemlji, molimo pogledajte garancijske zakone svoje zemlje ili regije. Nedostaci su izvedeni 
iz pogrešne upotrebe, neovlaštene ili zanemarivanja, oštećenja transporta isključuju se iz garancije. Nadalje, sva odgovornost za sve direktne i indirektne štete se odbijaju. 
Mašine su napravljene, iako pod garancijom moraju biti poslane u dodijeljenom poduhvatu (po dogovoru sa kompanijom) i bit će vraćeno u Porto Franco ako je jamstvo 
primjenjivo. Garantni certifikat važi samo ako je popraćen primitkom ili mjehurićima isporuke koji spominju članak. 
HR – Jamstvo: Proizvođač je jamac ispravnog funkcioniranja proizvoda i obvezuje se izvršiti besplatno zamjenu djela koja se pogoršala za lošu kvalitetu materijala ili za 
građevinske nedostatke u roku od 24 mjeseca od datuma prodaje dokazanog proizvoda certificiranog za Europe Zemlje Zajednice iu roku od 12 mjeseci za zemlje koje 
nisu članice EU. Trajanje pravnog jamstva može se razlikovati na temelju zemlje, molimo pogledajte zahtjeve jamstvenih zakona svoje zemlje ili regije. Nedostaci izvedeni 
iz netočne uporabe, neovlaštenog ili zanemarivanja, oštećenja prijevoza isključeni su iz jamstva. Nadalje, sva odgovornost za sve izravne i neizravne štete odbije se. 
Napravljeni strojevi, iako su pod jamstvom, moraju biti poslani u dodijeljenom poduzeću (sporazumom s Društvom) i bit će vraćeni u Porto Franco ako je jamstvo primjenjivo. 
Jamstveni certifikat vrijedi samo ako je popraćen primitkom ili raspodjelom mjehurić spominjenjem članka. 
MK – Производителот е гарант за правилното функционирање на производот и се обврзува за бесплатно замена на парчињата кои се влошија за лош квалитет 
на материјалот или за градежни дефекти во рок од 24 месеци од датумот на продажба на докажаниот производ сертифициран за европски Земји во заедницата 
и во рок од 12 месеци за земјите кои не се членки на ЕУ. Времетраењето на правната гаранција може да варира врз основа на земјата, ве молиме погледнете ги 
законите за гаранција на нејзината земја или регион. Недостатоците добиени од неправилна употреба, упаднат или занемарување, транспортната штета е 
исклучена од гаранцијата. Понатаму, се одбие сета одговорност за сите директни и индиректни штети. Машините направени, иако под гаранција, мора да бидат 
испратени во доделеното претпријатие (со договор со компанијата) и ќе бидат вратени во Порто Франко ако е применлива гаранцијата. Гарантниот сертификат 
е валиден само ако е придружен со приемот или меурчето за испорака споменување на статијата. 
RO – : Producătorul este garantant al funcționării corespunzătoare a produsului și se angajează să efectueze gratuit înlocuirea pieselor care au deteriorat pentru 
o calitate proastă a materialului sau pentru defectele de construcție în termen de 24 de luni de la data vânzării produsului dovedit certificat pentru Europa Țările comunitare
și în termen de 12 luni pentru țările din afara UE. Durata de garanție legală poate varia în funcție de țară, vă rugăm să consultați legile garantare ale țării sau regiunii sale.
Dezavantajele derivate dintr-o utilizare incorectă, manipularea sau neglijarea, daunele de transport sunt excluse din garanție. În plus, toată responsabilitatea pentru toate
daunele directe și indirecte este refuzată. Mașinile făcute, deși în garanție, trebuie trimise în întreprinderea desemnată (prin acord cu compania) și vor fi returnate în Porto
Franco dacă garanția este aplicabilă. Certificatul de garanție este valabil numai dacă este însoțit de primirea sau bule de livrare menționând articolul.
BG – Производителят е гарант за правилното функциониране на продукта и се задължава да извърши безплатно замяната на парчетата, които се влошават за 
лошо качество на материала или за строителни дефекти в рамките на 24 месеца от датата на продажбата на доказания продукт, сертифициран за европейски 
Страни на Общността и в срок от 12 месеца за държави извън ЕС. Продължителността на правната гаранция може да варира в зависимост от страната, моля 
вижте гаранционните закони на нейната страна или регион. Недостатъците, получени от неправилна употреба, подправяне или пренебрегване, увреждане на 
транспорта, се изключват от гаранцията. Освен това, цялата отговорност за всички преки и непреки щети се отхвърля. Машините, направени, макар и по 
гаранция, трябва да бъдат изпратени в възложеното предприятие (по споразумение с дружеството) и ще бъдат върнати в Порто Франко, ако гаранцията е 
приложима. Гаранционният сертификат е валиден само ако е придружен от квитанция или балон за доставка, споменаващ статията. 

W
TY

 R
4 

19
06

20
23

 2
/3



TG – Истеҳсолкунанда фаъолияти дурусти маҳсулот мебошад ва ӯҳдадор мешавад, ки иваз кардани пораҳои ашё ё норасоии сохтмон дар давоми 24 моҳ аз 
рӯзи хариди маҳсулоти исботшуда барои аврупоӣ бадтар шавад Кишварҳои ҷамъият ва дар муддати 12 моҳ барои кишварҳои ИА. Давомнокии кафолати ҳуқуқӣ 
метавонад фарқ кунад, лутфан ба қонунҳои кафолати кишвар ё минтақаи худ муроҷиат кунед. Диаграммаҳо аз истифодаи нодуруст, таҳриф ё беэътиноӣ, 
зарари нақлиёт аз кафолат хориҷ карда шудаанд. Гузашта аз ин, барои ҳама зарари мустақим ва ғайримустақим кам карда мешавад. Мошинҳо дар амалиётҳо, 
гарчанде ки кафолат дода шудааст (бо назардошти ширкат) фиристода шаванд (бо мувофиқаи ширкат) ва агар кафолат татбиқ карда шавад, дар Порто Франсо 
баргардонида мешавад. Шаҳодатномаи кафолатнома танҳо дар сурати гирифтани гирифтани ҳубоб ва таҳвил ҳашароти додаҳо мебошад. 
UZ – Kafolat: Ishlab chiqaruvchi mahsulotning to'g'ri ishlashiga kafolat beriladi va ular uchun etkazib berilgan mahsulotni sertifikatlangan tasdiqlangan mahsulotning 
sotilgan mahsuloti tomonidan sotilgan mahsulotning sotilgan sanaidan 24 oy ichida yomon sifatli yoki qurilish nuqsonlarini almashtirishni amalga oshirishni amalga oshiradi 
Jamiyat mamlakatlari va 12 oy ichida Evropa Ittifoqi mamlakatlari uchun. Huquqiy kafillik davomiyligi mamlakatga asoslanib, o'z mamlakatining yoki mintaqasining kafolat 
qonunlariga murojaat qilishlari mumkin. Noto'g'ri foydalanish, buzish yoki beparvolikdan olingan kamchiliklar, transportning buzilishi kafolatdan chiqariladi. Bundan tashqari, 
barcha to'g'ridan-to'g'ri va bilvosita etkazilgan zararlar uchun barcha javobgarlik rad etiladi. Kafolatli bo'lgan mashinalar, garchi kafolat berilsa ham (kompaniya bilan 
kelishilgan holda) yuborilishi kerak va kafolat qo'llanilsa, Porto Franco-da qaytariladi. Kafolat sertifikati maqolani eslatib o'tish yoki etkazib berish pufagi bilan birga bo'lsa, 
amal qiladi. 
UA – Виробнича компанія гарантує належне функціонування машин і зобов'язується безкоштовно замінити деталі, які погіршуються через неякісну матеріальну 
чи виробничу ваду, протягом 24 МІСЯЦІВ з дати продажу машини, підтвердженої сертифікатом на країн Європейського співтовариства та протягом 12 МІСЯЦІВ 
для країн, що не входять до ЄС. Тривалість юридичної гарантії може відрізнятися залежно від країни, зверніться до законодавства про гарантію відповідної 
країни або регіону. Незручності, спричинені неправильним використанням, підробкою або недбалістю, пошкодженням транспорту, виключаються з гарантії. Крім 
того, не несеться відповідальність за всі прямі та непрямі збитки. Машини повертаються, навіть якщо застосовується гарантія. Гарантійний сертифікат дійсний 
лише у тому випадку, якщо він супроводжується квитанцією або накладною про доставку із зазначенням товару.
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Informazioni sulla protezione ambientale.
Information on environmental protection.
Información sobre la protección del medio ambiente.
Informações sobre a proteção ambiental.
Informationen zum Umweltschutz
Informatie over milieubescherming.
Informasjon om miljøvern.
Information om miljöskydd.
Information om miljøbeskyttelse.
Tietoa ympäristönsuojelusta.
Πληροφορίες για την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος.
Çevre koruma hakkında bilgi.
Informations sur la protection de l'environnement.
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